a. CPC 47  / IFRS 15 — Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when
revenue is recognized. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including CPC 30
(IAS 18) Revenue, CPC 17 (IAS 11)  Construction Contracts and CPC 30 Interpretation A
(IFRIC 13) Customer Loyalty Programs.
The Group adopted CPC 47 / IFRS 15 with the effect of the initial adoption of the standard
recognized at the initial application date (i.e. January 01, 2018).
The information presented for 2017 was not therefore re-presented and was therefore presented
as reported previously in accordance with CPC 30 / IAS 18, CPC 17 / IAS 11 and related
interpretations.

The table below summarizes the impact of the transition to CPC 47 / IFRS 15 on the income
statement as of January 1, 2018.

  Vulcabras Azaleia S.A

Interim financial statements
  as of March 31, 2018

14

For the three-month period ended March 31,
2018

In thousands of reais Note  As reported   Adjustments

Amounts
without

adopting CPC
47 / IFRS 15

Gross Operating Revenue 22  342,053  -  342,053

Deductions 22  (50,069)  760  (49,309)
Costs 23  (191,575)  -  (191,575)

Gross Profit   100,409  760  101,169

Sales expenses 24  (41,347)  (760)  (42,107)
Administrative expenses 25  (19,505)  -  (19,505)
Other net operating income (expenses) 26  (3,637)  -  (3,637)
Equity in net income of subsidiaries 13b  204  -  204
Net financial income and costs 27  (2,155)  -  (2,155)

Income before tax on net income   33,969  -  33,969

Current and deferred income tax and social
contributions

  (547)  -  (547)

Net income for the year   33,422  -  33,422

For the sale of products, revenue is currently recognized when the goods are delivered to the
customers’ premises, which is taken to be the point in time at which the customer accepts the